TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------|--|
| | NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Wordsquare Publishing Company, Inc. | | 04/12/2001 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Three Across, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6 Prowitt Street |
| City: | Norwalk |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT |
| Postal Code: | 06855 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|-------------------------|--------|---------------------|
| Serial Number: 76025377 | | THE CROSSWORDS CLUB |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)849-9300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-849-8300

Email: lamb@gandb.com

Correspondent Name: James G. Coplit

Address Line 1: Grimes & Battersby, LLP
Address Line 2: 488 Main Avenue, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Norwalk, CONNECTICUT 06851-1008

| PPIUST |
|-------------------|
| James G. Coplit |
| /james g. coplit/ |
| |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003495 FRAME: 0837

900071177

| Date: | 03/08/2007 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Total Attachments: 1 source=the crosswords club#page1.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003495 FRAME: 0838

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

The undersigned, **WORDSQUARE PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 2777 Lakeside Drive, Deerfield, IL 60015 ("Assignor"), hereby assigns to Three Across, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignee") on the date hereof, all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the registered trademark "THE CROSSWORDS CLUB" Registered August 14, 1990, and subsequently renewed as Registration Number **76/025,377** with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with all goodwill associated with said registered trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Assignment on this 12th day of April, 2001.

| MOUDSACHUE | PUI | DITIQUIM | G COMPA | TAT' TIAC |
|------------------|-------|----------|------------------|-----------|
| a Delaware corpo | ratio | n | | |
| VA-1 | () | M | , S A | _ |

By: Myll J. Humate, President

Lelwich L. Vargas

Deborah L. Vargas, Secretary

| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) | |
|-------------------|------|----------------|
| |) ss | April 12, 2001 |
| COUNTY OF COOK |) | - |

Personally appeared Stephen J. Shumate, as President, and Deborah L. Vargas, as Secretary, of **WORDSQUARE PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.** a Delaware corporation, with offices at 2227 Lakeside Drive, Deerfield, IL 60015, signer and sealer of the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed as such officers, before me.

OFFICIAL SEAL
THOMAS M SCHROEDER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/05/01

Momes h Soldwede Notary Public

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003495 FRAME: 0839

RECORDED: 03/08/2007